

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



### NINTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 86<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 11, 2024 (THURSDAY) IN LIEU OF APRIL 9, 2024 (TUESDAY) 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

# PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 211-09-2024

# RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REQUEST OF MS. ELIZABETH G. DUPAYA TO HOLD SPECIAL DERBIES ON JUNE 03, 05, 10, 17, 19, 24 AND 26, 2024 ONLY

WHEREAS, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que indorsed to the Ninth City Council the request of the Dupaya Recreation Center to hold special derbies on various dates of June 2024;

WHEREAS, Section 10(D) of City Ordinance No. 32-08-2019 states that the City Mayor may issue permits for special cockfights, cock or stag derbies including cockfights via satellite participated in by cockers and breeders through invitations upon application duly approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod through resolution of 30-working days before the scheduled playdate;

WHEREAS, after the discussion of the said request, the committee approved the following scheduled playdates:

June 03, 2024	June 19, 2024
June 05, 2024	June 24, 2024
June 10, 2024	June 29, 2024
June 17, 2024	

WHEREAS, the Dupaya Recreation Center, Inc. shall use traditional betting during its special derbies;

WHEREAS, by virtue of Committee Report No. 122-2024 adopted during the 86<sup>th</sup> Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod, the Committee on Games, Amusement and Entertainment recommended the approval of the request of Dupaya Recreation Center, Inc. to hold derbies on June 03, 05, 10, 17, 19, 24 and 26, 2024 only.

**NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to approve the request of Ms. Elizabeth G. Dupaya to hold special derbies on June 03, 05, 10, 17, 19, 24 and 26, 2024 only.

On motion of Hon. Mangada, with the abstention of Hon. Labang, Hon. Ortiz, Hon. Dayag and Hon. Ramirez and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 211-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

SPST-005-00

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

EL JOSEPHIL.EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian JOEL J

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 4/10/2024

cel